54686

GĦ

Decision No.

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of WALTER C. ROFF AND R. C. LYMAN, a partnership, doing Business As THE BURNEY TRANSPORTATION CO., for authority to transfer and sell, and WALTER C. ROFF, doing business as THE BURNEY TRANSPORTATION CO., to acquire the operative rights, and the equipment used in connection with an automobile freight line for the transportation of Lumber and Forest Products as a common carrier for compensation from Canyon Creek and Burney, California, to Pondosa Upper Yard and Nubleber, California, Application No. 24110, Decision No. 34185, CAL. P.U.C.

Application No. 29101

ł

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

It appearing by Commission Decision No. 34185, dated May 13, 1941, in Application No. 24110, that Frank Cedric Schott was issued a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing the establishment and operation of a highway common carrier service for the transportation of lumber and lumber products from Canyon Creek and Burney and points within a radius of one mile of said points to Pondosa Upper Yard and Nubieber pursuant to the provisions of Section 50-3/4 of the Public Utilities Act, now Section 1063 of the Public Utilities Code; that by Decision No. 41324, dated March 16, 1948, in Application No. 29101 Walter C. Roff was authorized to and did acquire such operative rights; and that said Walter C. Roff has advised this Commission in writing that he has now sold or leased all of his automotive equipment and the Commission records indicate that said Walter C. Roff does not have on file adequate or any insurance protection against liability imposed by law for the payment of damages for personal injury or property damage as required and has not had such insurance since August 21, 1956; therefore, it is found

-1-

A-29101 CH

that Walter C. Roff is no longer conducting and has discontinued said highway common carrier operation.

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by said Decision No. 34185 and acquired by said Walter C. Roff pursuant to said Decision No. 41324 is revoked and all effective tariffs on file in the name of Walter C. Roff, including Walter C. Roff, doing business as The Burney Transportation Co., are hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause a copy of this order to be served upon Walter C. Roff.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after service of a copy hereof upon Walter C. Roff unless said Walter C. Roff, before such effective date, shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order, denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order will be thereby stayed until hearing is had and further order issued.

		Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this 19th
day c	of	MARCH	1957	
			. Letter	Enaxles i
			Man	President
			<u> </u>	Hartin
				S. Lyn tox

Commissioners